AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | L ContractiD Code Page 1 Of8

Cost - Pl us- Fi xed- Fee

2. Amendment/M odification No. 3. Effective Date 4. Requisition/Pur chase Req No. 5. Project No. (If applicable)
05 2004SEP23 SEE SCHEDULE
6. Issued By Code | Ws6HzV | 7. Administered By (If other than Item 6) Code S2305A
TACOM WARREN DCMA DETRO T
SFAE- GCS- W BCTP U S. ARWY TANK & AUTOMOTI VE COVIVAND
CH MA UME (586) 753- 2018 ( TACOW
WARREN, M CHI GAN 48397- 5000 ATTN:  DCMAE- GID
HTTP: / / CONTRACTI NG TACOM ARMY. M L WARREN, M 48397-5000
EMAI L: UMEC@ACOM ARMY. M L
SCD A PAS NONE ADP PT HQ337
8. Name And Address Of Contractor (No., Street, City, County, State and Zip Code) I:' 9A. Amendment Of Solicitation No.

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE
38500 MOUND ROAD
STERLI NG HEI GHTS, M. 48310-3260

9B. Dated (Seeltem 11)

10A. Modification Of Contract/Order No.

DAAEQO7- 00- D- MD51/ 0017
10B. Dated (See Item 13)

TYPE BUSI NESS: Large Business Performng in US.

Code 1NLE2 | Facility Code 2002JAN24

11. THISITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMENDMENTSOF SOLICITATIONS

I:' The above number ed solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

I:' is extended, I:' isnot extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of thisamendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or asamended by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendments: (b) By acknowledging receipt of thisamendment on each copy of the
offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERSPRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of thisamendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makesreference to the solicitation and thisamendment, and isreceived prior to the
opening hour and date specified.

12. Accounting And Appropriation Data (If required)
SEE SECTION G

13. THISITEM ONLY APPLIESTO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS
KIND MDD CODE: A It Modifies The Contract/Order No. As Described In Item 14.

A. ThisChange Order islssued Pursuant To: FAR 52.243-2 The Changes Set Forth In Item 14 AreMadeIn
The Contract/Order No. In Item 10A.

B. The Above Numbered Contract/Order |s Modified To Reflect The Administrative Changes (such as changesin paying office, appropriation data, etc.)
Set Forth In Item 14, Pursuant To The Authority of FAR 43.103(b).

C. This Supplemental Agreement IsEntered Into Pursuant To Authority Of:

HEIEE

D. Other (Specify type of modification and authority)

E.IMPORTANT: Contractor I:' isnot, isrequired to sign thisdocument and return copiesto the I ssuing Office.

14. Description Of Amendment/M odification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

SEE SECOND PAGE FOR DESCRI PTI ON

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as her etofor e changed, remains unchanged and in full force
and effect.

15A. Name And Title Of Signer (Typeor print) 16A. Name And Title Of Contracting Officer (Typeor print)
SANDRA E. MCCARROLL
MOCARROS@ACOM ARMY. M L ( 586) 753- 2072

15B. Contractor/Offeror 15C. Date Signed 16B. United States Of America 16C. Date Signed
By / SI GNEDY 2004SEP23
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105-02 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

PREVIOUSEDITIONSUNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 2 of 8

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7- 00- D- MO51/ 0017 MOD/AMD 05

Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

SECTI ON A - SUPPLEMENTAL | NFORVATI ON

PROGRAM - FAM LY OF STRYKER ARMORED VEHI CLES/ ENG NEERI NG AND MANUFACTURI NG DEVELOPMENT ( EMD)

1. This nodification 05 to Delivery Order 0017 of Requirenments Contract DAAEO7-00-D-M)51 is a bilateral nodification.

2. The purpose of this nodification is to increase the |evel of effort under CLIN 6006AA by 1,895 hours for Contractor support to PM
SBCT personnel devel oping information to determ ne a National Mintenance Wrk Requirenent (NMAR) in support of the Business Case
Anal ysis (BCA) for the Stryker Brigade Conbat Team (SBCT) | ogistics support. The Contractor shall perform COWASS anal ysis of Stryker
LRU s and SRU s in support of the SBCT BCA. The additional 1,895 nanhours was submtted under Work Directive 0017-001R3.

3. The Contractor shall performthe remaining NMAR effort in accordance with Section C of the contract.

4. The Contractor shall subnmit data in accordance with previously awarded CDRLs A071 and A072 and new y awarded CDRL Al59 entitled,
"NMAR Cost Devel opnent".

3. As aresult of this Mdification 05 CLIN 6006AB has been added to the contract, CDRL A159 has been added to the contract, and the
amount on CLI N 6006AA is increased by $189,500.00 based on the follow ng:

(a) Current Obligation:

Level of Effort: 2000 manhours
Estimated Cost: $183, 900. 00

Fi xed Fee: $ 16, 100. 00
Total Cost: $200, 000. 00

(b) Additional funding under this Mdification 05:

Level of Effort: 1,895 nanhours
Estimated Cost: $174, 245.00
Fi xed Fee: $ 15, 255. 00
Total Cost: $189, 500. 00

(c) Total Funding under CLIN 6006AA:

Level of Effort: 3,895 manhours

Total Cost: $389, 500. 00

4. Wth this increase, the total Hours for CLIN 6006AA is 3,895 manhours at a total cost for CLIN 6006AA is $389,500.00. In addition,
travel costs in the anpunt of $157.00 which does not include fee have been added.

5. In accordance with C ause 52.232-22 entitled, "Limtation of Cost" contained in the contract at 1-58, the Contractor shall notify the
Procuring Contracting Officer (PCO in witing when, in the next 30 days, if it will expend in excess of 75% of the $389, 657. 00 under
this effort.

6. In accordance with FAR 52.243-2, if funding allotted under this nodification is not considered equitable, the contractor mnmust assert
his right to an equitable adjustnent within 30 days fromthe date of receipt of this nodification.

7. Administrative change: Under nodification 03 to Delivery Oder 0017, the nodification nunber is incorrectly stated as "this
nodi fication 02". Mdification 03 to Delivery Oder 0017, page 2, section A item1 is hereby changed to read: This nodification 03 to
Delivery Order 0017 under Requirenments Contract DAAEO7-00-D-MD51 is a bilateral agreenent.

8. As aresult of this Mdification 05 the total anmnount under Delivery Order 0017 is increased by $189, 657.00. Except as specifically
stated above, all terns and conditions of Delivery Order 0017 renain unchanged and in full force and effect.



Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 3 of 8

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7- 00- D- MO51/ 0017 MOD/AMD 05

Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

*** END OF NARRATIVE A 007 ***



CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued
PIIN/SIIN DAAEQ7-00- D- MD51/ 0017 M OD/AMD 05

Page 4 of 8

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT| UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
SECTION B - SUPPLI ES OR SERVI CES AND PRI CES/ COSTS
6006AA SERVI CES LINE | TEM $ 389, 500. 00
ESTI MATED

NOUN: LOE - NMAR & NATL MAI NT STUDY

PRON:  X12GX252X1 PRON AMD: 03
AVMS CD: 31107180008

This CLIN was added by Modification 02.

The contractor shall performan

National Mai ntenance Work Requirenments (NWR)
for the Stryker famly of vehicles. Contractor

shal | provide:

a.an Initial Report

or,

b.an InterimReport |AWthe Stat

LEVEL OF EFFORT: 2000 Labor Hours

Esti mat ed Cost:
Fi xed Fee:

$ 183, 900. 00
$ 16, 100.00

Esti mated Anount: $ 200, 000. 00

(c) MD 05
LOE: MANHOURS ~ NEW MANHOURS
2, 000 1, 895

ORI G NAL DOLLARS NEW DOLLARS

EST: 183, 900. 00
FEE: 16, 100. 00
AMT: 200, 000. 00

| nspection_and

(End of narrative B001)

Accept ance

| NSPECTI ON:  Dest i nation

Deliveries or

Per f or mance

I AWthe Statenment of Work;

$ 174,245.00 $ 358, 145.00
$ 15,255.00 $ 31,355.00
$ 189,500.00 $ 389, 500. 00

ACCEPTANCE: Desti nation

ACRN: AB

anal ysis of the

enent of Wrk

TOTAL MANHOURS

3,895

TOTAL

DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL_CD QUANTI TY DATE
001 0 30- JUN- 2005




Refer ence No. of Document Being Continued Page s of 8
CONTINUATION SHEET PIIN/S] | N DAAEO7- 00- D N5/ 0017 M OD/AMD 05
Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT | UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$ 389, 500. 00
6006AB SERVI CES LI NE | TEM $ 157. 00

NOUN: LOE- NMAR TRAVEL COSTS- NO FEE
PRON:  X14GX244X1 PRON AMD: 01 ACRN: AD
AVMS CD: 31107180006

CLIN 6006AB i s added by this Mdification 05.

The funding allotted under this CLINis for
travel costs - no fee.

Esti mated Cost: $ 157.00
Fi xed Fee: $ 0.00
Total Estimated Ant: $ 157.00

(End of narrative B001)

I nspection _and Accept ance

| NSPECTI ON:  Dest i nation ACCEPTANCE: Desti nation

Deliveries or Perfornmance

DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL_CD QUANTI TY DATE
001 0 30- JUN- 2005

$ 157.00




Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 6 of 8

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7- 00- D- MO51/ 0017 MOD/AMD 05

Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

SECTI ON C - DESCRI PTI OV SPECI FI CATI ONS/ WORK STATEMENT

Section C - Scope of Work (SOWN

C.1. NMAR and National Maintenance Study

C.1.1 The Contractor shall develop information to determi ne a National Mintenance Wrk Requirenment (NWAR)(Sustainnent) strategy for
the Stryker Famly of Vehicles. The stategy should enconpass the use of depots to the maxi mum extent possible.

C.1.2 The Contractor should exami ne the use of a public-private partnership. The study shoul d exclude existing |ILS prograns already
under contract by PMs who nanage itens of GFMinstalled as M sison Equi pment Packages (MEPs).

C.1.3 The Contractor shall performan analysis of the National Mintenance support requirenents for the follow ng variants and
configurations:

- 1cov
- RV

- v

- ATGM
- ESv
- MEV
- Fsv

C.1.4 The Contractor shall provide the data in two (2) increments: (1) Initial Report adn (2) Interim Report.

C.1.5 The Contractor shall participate and assist in the devel opment of the Stryker Depot Maintenance Support Plan. A plan shall be
devel oped with PM TMDE for using Base Shop Test Facility, Version 6 for Stryker LRU testing.

C.1.6 The Contractor shall docunent a NMAR data summary containing a |ist NMAR candidate parts provided to the Government. After
delivery of initial information, the Contractor shall maintain and continuously update the data.

C.1.7 The Contractor shall provide the Government with a |list of candidates for Organic Repair. The Contractor shall review the |ist
with the Governnment and agree on candidates for further analysis for Organic Repair. Fromthe agreed upon list, the contractor shall
provi de the cost to produce NMAR on each repairable itemthat will neet National Mintenance Standards and will provide expected life or
zero hours/mles.

C.1.8 The Contractor shall identify issues that will prevent conpletion of NMWR s.

C. 1.9 The Contractor shall assist in determnation of items that will require waiver of Title 10 requirenents.

C.1.10 The Contractor shall update data previously subnmitted to the Government under this Delivery O der 0017.

C.2 DELI VERABLES

C.2.1 The Contractor shall submit updated vehicle data lists in accordance with CDRL A071.

C.2.2 The Contractor shall subnmit the list of candidates for Organic Repair in accordance with CDRL A072.

C.2.3 The Contractor shall subnmit the cost to produce NMA\R s for itens that the Governnent and Contractor agree upon in accordance wth

CDRL A159.

*** END OF NARRATI VE C 001 ***



CONTINUATION SHEET

PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7- 00- D- MD51/ 0017 MOD/AMD 05

Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 7 of 8

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

SECTI ON G - CONTRACT ADM NI STRATI ON DATA

PRON
LI NE AVS CDY OBLG STAT/ | NCREASE/ DECREASE CUMULATI VE
| TEM M PR ACRN JOB ORD NO PRI OR AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
6006AA X12GX252X1 AB 1 $ 200,000.00 $ 189, 500. 00 $ 389, 500. 00
31107180008 2GXP02
A12P30082RX1
6006AB X14GX244X1 AD 2 $ 0.00 $ 157. 00 $ 157. 00
31107180006 4GXP0O6
A14P30062RX1
NET CHANGE $ 189, 657. 00
SERVI CE NET CHANGE ACCOUNTI NG | NCREASE/ DECREASE
NAME BY ACRN ACCOUNTI NG CLASSI FI CATI ON STATI ON AMOUNT
Arny AB 21 22033000025R5R07P31107131E9 S20113 Wb6HZV $ 189, 500. 00
Ar ny AD 21 42033000045R5R07P31107131E9 S20113 Wb6HZV $ 157. 00
NET CHANGE $ 189, 657. 00
PRI OR AMOUNT | NCREASE/ DECREASE CUMULATI VE
OF AWARD AMOUNT OBLI G AMI
NET CHANGE FOR AWARD: $ 1,062, 513. 00 $ 189, 657. 00 $ 1,252, 170.00




Reference No. of Document Being Continued

CONTINUATION SHEET

PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7- 00- D- MD51/ 0017 MOD/AMD 05

Page 8 of 8

Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHVENTS

Li st of Nunber
Addenda Title Dat e of Pages Transmitted By

Exhibit A CDRL A159 - NWAR COST DEVELOPMENT 22- SEP- 2004 001

DATA



	SECTION A
	SECTION B
	SECTION C
	SECTION G
	SECTION J

